possession of the proceeds of the sale of sheep lately de-pasturing upon Whareponga No. 3 Block, and to determine the respective shares or interests of the persons found entitled thereto, with power and jurisdiction to make such order or orders as the circumstances of the case may require, and to enforce compliance therewith as fully and effectually as if the claim and order was one within the ordinary jurisdiction of the Court.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Closing the Public Cemetery known as Morgan's Grave, Tanga-rakau Gorge, Whangamomona County.—(H.C. 72.)

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of May, 1930.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

7 HEREAS it appears to the Governor-General that burials in the public cemetery known as Morgan's VV burials in the public cemetery known as Morgan's Grave, Tangarakau Gorge, in the County of Whangamomona, which said cemetery is described in the Schedule hereto, should be wholly discontinued: And whereas a sufficient cemetery not within the limits of any Borough or Town District has been prepared for the interment of the dead as required by the Cemeteries Act, 1908: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the Dominion of New Zealand, and in pursuance of the powers and authorities vested in him by the said Cemeteries Act, 1908, doth hereby order and direct that from and after the first day of December, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, burials within the Morgan's Grave

hundred and thirty, burials within the Morgan's Grave Cemetery in the County of Whangamomona, described in the aforesaid Schedule, shall be wholly discontinued: And, further, that the said cemetery shall, from and after the said first day of December, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, be vested in the Whangamomona County Council under the provisions and for the purposes of section seventy-eight of the said Cemeteries Act, 1908.

SCHEDULE.

MORGAN'S Grave Public Cemetery, Tangarakau Gorge, being Section 13, Block III, Pouatu Survey District, containing 1 rood 2.3 perches, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

Crown Land set apart for the Purpose of promoting the Syste-matic Recovery of Kauri-gum and other Valuable Products contained therein.

> BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of May, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section three of the Kauri-gum Industry Amendment Act, 1915, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-Ceneral of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the acting the provide the Council lead described in the Schedule hereto, and situated within the Rodney County Kauri-gum District, for the purpose of provaluable products contained therein.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, Rodney County, containing by admeasurement 128 acres, more or less situated in Blocks VIII and XII, Mahurangi Survey District. Bounded, commencing at a point on the production of the north-eastern boundary of Allotment 22, Parish of Mahurangi, 1250 links distant from its north-eastern corner; thence 1250 links distant from its north-eastern corner; thence towards the east generally by a line being equidistant between the eastern boundaries of Allotments 22, 21, 20, 19, the road reserve (100 links wide) forming the eastern boundary of Allotment 197, the eastern boundary of Allotment 18, all of the Parish of Mahurangi, and low-water mark to the road reserve (100 links wide) forming the northern boundary of

Allotment 192, Parish of Mahurangi; thence towards the south generally by the last-mentioned road reserve to a point south generally by the last-mentioned road reserve to a point where it is met by a line parallel to and 300 links distant from the eastern boundary of Allotment 18 of the said parish; thence towards the west generally by the aforesaid line parallel to and 300 links distant from the eastern boundary of Allot-ment 18, the road reserve (100 links wide) forming the eastern boundary of Allotment 197, the eastern boundaries of Allot-ments 19, 20, 21, and 22, all of the said parish, to a point on the production of the north-eastern boundary of Allotment 22 of the said parish: thence on the north-east by the said of the said parish; thence on the north-east by the said production of that boundary to the point of commencement. As the same is more particularly delineated on a plan marked L. and S. 6/4/19a, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Directing the Sale of Land under the Public Works Act, 1928, in Block XVI, Belmont Survey District, Hutt County.

(L. and S. 6/4/19.)

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of May, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities L conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the public work for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land directed to be sold: l acre l rood 4·4 perches. Being Lot 2, D.P. 7015, being part Section 31.

Situated in Block XVI, Belmont Survey District (Harbour

R.D.). (S.O. 2546.) In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 78495, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

F. D. THOMSON,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Directing the Sale of Land under the Public Works Act, 1928, in the Borough of Levin.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of May, 1930.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the public work for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land directed to be sold : 4.56 perches

Being portion of Lot 3, Block II, D.P. 1006, Town of Levin.

Situated in Block I, Waiopehu Survey District (Borough of Levin). (S.O. 2558.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 78493, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 20/9.)

(P.W. 54/555.)